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IN RE: 
CITY OF AMARILLO, TEXAS, 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

 POTTER COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
 

 

  320TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
 

CITY OF AMARILLO’S SUPPLEMENTAL POST-HEARING BRIEF1 

TO THE HONORABLE DISTRICT COURT: 

COMES NOW the City of Amarillo, Texas (“City”), and files this brief for the benefit of the Court 

in deciding whether Alex Fairly (“Fairly”) has shown his entitlement to a temporary injunction at the July 

21, 2022 hearing in the above-captioned action, and in support thereof would show the Court as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Sections 1205.101–103, in order to avoid being required to 

pay a bond, Fairly was required to come before the Court and show that he is entitled to a temporary 

injunction against the issuance of the public securities at issue in this case. He failed to do so. Indeed, Fairly 

failed to adduce any meaningful evidence in support of any of his multitudinous theories of malfeasance 

by the City, much less carried his burden under the Section 1205.101–103 to show that he is entitled to a 

temporary injunction against the issuance of the challenged public securities or be forced to pay a bond. 

Moreover, he has seemingly abandoned the majority of the claims in his complaint (which have also been 

asserted as affirmative defenses to his amended answer) and has instead chosen to focus on two specific 

grievances: (1) his allegations that the City Council violated the Texas Open Meetings Act during the 

passing of Ordinance 7895 (the “Ordinance”) and (2) his contention that the City failed to properly levy a 

 
1 The City has already briefed many of these issues as set forth in its Reply in Support of its Motion for Security 
Against Suit, which it hereby incorporates.  
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tax in the Ordinance. The latter theory appears to contain two somewhat conflicting aspects: Fairly 

maintains that the levy of tax language in the Ordinance “could [not] be read to impose a tax upon the City 

of Amarillo”2 but also, in the alternative, that the City failed to meet “tax imposition and due process 

requirements of the Texas Constitution, Government Code, or Tax Code.”3 Fairly is wrong on all counts. 

As this Court well knows, “[a] temporary injunction is an extraordinary remedy and does not issue 

as a matter of right.” Walling v. Metcalfe, 863 S.W.2d 56, 57 (Tex. 1993). “To obtain a temporary 

injunction, the applicant must plead and prove three specific elements: (1) a cause of action against the 

[opposing party]; (2) a probable right to the relief sought; and (3) a probable, imminent, and irreparable 

injury in the interim.” Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co., 84 S.W.3d 198, 204 (Tex. 2002)(citing Walling, 863 

S.W.2d at 57; Sun Oil Co. v. Whitaker, 424 S.W.2d 216, 218 (Tex. 1968)). An injury is irreparable if the 

injured party cannot be adequately compensated in damages or if the damages cannot be measured by any 

certain pecuniary standard. Canteen Corp. v. Republic of Tex. Props., Inc., 773 S.W.2d 398, 401 (Tex. 

App.—Dallas 1989, no writ). While Fairly undoubtedly failed at the hearing to show a probable right to the 

relief he seeks, he also failed to present evidence of irreparable injury. Either way, he should be required to 

post a bond in “an amount determined by the court to be sufficient to cover any damage or cost . . . that 

may occur because of the delay caused by [his] continued participation” in this case. Tex. Gov't Code § 

1205.103.4 

 
2 Opp. ¶ 17.  
3 Id.  
4 The City has briefed the contours of the bond requirement provisions of Chapter 1205 more thoroughly in its Motion 
for Security Against Suit, which it hereby incorporates. In short, the Texas Supreme Court has recognized that, in 
EDJA cases, “the mere existence of the suit acts as a temporary injunction” because the securities cannot be issued 
until validated. Buckholts Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Glaser, 632 S.W.2d 146, 149 (Tex. 1982)(construing prior version of 
the statute and noting that “[w]hile the action is pending, the interest rates and construction costs may increase” and 
that the “legislative purpose in enacting the statute was to stop ‘the age old practice allowing one disgruntled taxpayer 
to stop the entire bond issue by simply filing suit’”). The Texas Supreme Court also acknowledged that “the mere 
existence of such a [chapter 1205 declaratory judgment] suit is likely to cause damages” and, as such, “it was not an 
unreasonable or arbitrary action for the legislature to provide that a contestant be required to post bond for the damages 
accruing solely because of the pendency of the suit, to be paid only if the contestant should be unsuccessful in the 
suit.” Id. The Supreme Court has made it clear that the bond requirements are constitutional, explaining that “[t]he 
taxpayers’ basic right to prosecute a lawsuit does not insulate them from damages caused to the public agency if their 
suit proves unfounded.” Id.  
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I. Fairly adduced no evidence of any violations of the Open Meetings Act. 

1. Turning first to Fairly’s accusations of Open Meetings Act violations, it is clear from the 

record that Fairly has adduced no evidence at all that a violation of the Open Meetings Act occurred in 

connection with the passing of the Ordinance. To the contrary—the evidence offered at the hearing all 

indicated that the City complied with the Open Meetings Act. There is no real dispute, for example, that 

the agenda for the May 24, 2022 City Council Meeting (the “Agenda”) was posted “on the electronic 

bulletin board in City Hall, 601 S. Buchanan, Amarillo, Texas, and the City website (www.amarillo.gov) 

on or before the 20th day of May 2022, at 4:00 p.m.,” as certified by the City Secretary on the face of the 

notice.5  

A. The Agenda gave sufficient notice under the Open Meetings Act 

2. Though Fairly has employed many superlatives while railing against the supposed 

inadequacy of the posted Agenda, controlling precedent makes clear that the Agenda satisfies the Open 

Meetings Act’s requirements handily. The Open Meetings Act was enacted in 1967 for the purpose of 

“assuring that the public has the opportunity to be informed concerning the transactions of public business.” 

Act of May 8, 1967, 60th Leg., R.S., ch. 271, § 7, 1967 Tex. Gen. Laws 597, 598. The plain text of the 

Open Meetings Act requires that “[a] governmental body shall give written notice of the date, hour, place, 

and subject of each meeting held by the governmental body.” Tex. Gov't Code § 551.041. The purposes of 

the Open Meetings Act are “to enable public access to and to increase public knowledge of government 

decisionmaking.” City of San Antonio v. Fourth Court of Appeals, 820 S.W.2d 762, 765 (Tex. 1991). 

Generally, a notice is sufficient if it informs the reader that “some action” will be considered with regard to 

the topic. Lower Colo. River Auth. v. City of San Marcos, 523 S.W.2d 641, 646 (Tex. 1975). 

3. To determine whether a governmental entity complied with the requirements of the Open 

Meetings Act, a court will look to whether the notice fairly identifies the meeting and “is sufficiently 

descriptive to alert a reader that a particular subject will be addressed.” Burks v. Yarbrough, 157 S.W.3d 

 
5 Ex. P-3 at 6; Hr’g Tr. at 107:12–20. 
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876, 883 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.). The primary focus of the court is on whether the 

purposes of the statute were met by the governmental agency. See City of San Antonio v. Fourth Court of 

Appeals, 820 S.W.2d 762, 768 (Tex. 1991) (orig. proceeding) (posting sufficient because it fulfilled the 

purposes of the Open Meetings Act); City of Laredo v. Escamilla, 219 S.W.3d 14, 19 (Tex. App.—San 

Antonio 2006, pet. denied (“Courts must be careful to ensure that the notice serves the core purpose of the 

Act” but “[i]f a ‘reader’ is given notice, the requirements of TOMA are satisfied and its purpose served.”). 

As the Amarillo Court of Appeals explained: “Ultimately, we are not tasked with determining whether the 

governmental entity could have posted a better notice in a better manner; rather we are tasked with 

determining whether the notice was sufficient to notify the public of the meeting and its topics.” Terrell v. 

Pampa Indep. Sch. Dist., 572 S.W.3d 294, 298–99 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2019, pet. denied)(emphasis 

added). In one Texas Supreme Court case addressing the Open Meetings Act’s notice requirements, the 

Court considered the sufficiency of an agenda item that stated simply: 

An Ordinance determining the necessity for and authorizing the condemnation of certain 
property in County Blocks 4180, 4181, 4188, and 4297 in Southwest Bexar County for the 
construction of the Applewhite Water Supply Project. 

City of San Antonio v. Fourth Court of Appeals, 820 S.W.2d 762, 764 (Tex. 1991). While acknowledging 

that “[c]learly, the City could have given more particularized notice,” the Supreme Court nonetheless held 

that the notice was sufficient because “[t]he notice informed readers (1) that the City Council would be 

considering a condemnation ordinance, (2) that the land subject to condemnation was located in four county 

blocks in southwest Bexar County, and (3) that the purpose of the proposed action was to construct the 

Applewhite Water Supply Project.” Id. at 765–66. The Court explained that “[a]ny readers interested in that 

project had more than sufficient notice that the City Council would be considering action relating to it. And 

readers who did own property in those blocks were on notice of some risk that their land might be 

condemned. That is all the Act requires.” Id. at 766. The Court also noted that the agenda contained 55 

items, of which the proposed condemnation ordinance was number 48. Focusing on the practical 

implications of requiring the City to describe each and every one of these items in detail, the Court explained 

that “[t]he level of detail required to give all citizens directly affected by the 55 proposed City actions 
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specific notice as to the impact on them individually would be staggering” and that “[f]ar from serving the 

purposes of the Act, this degree of specificity would so overwhelm readers that it would prove even less 

informative than the current notice.” Id.  

4. Fairly places great weight on a portion of Cox Enterprises quoting an Attorney General 

opinion explaining the “public's right to be notified with reasonable specificity of the subject matter to be 

considered at a meeting of a governmental body, particularly when the subject is one in which the public 

can reasonably be expected to have a special interest.” Cox Enterprises, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Austin 

Indep. Sch. Dist., 706 S.W.2d 956, 958–59 (Tex. 1986) (quoting Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. H–1045 

(1977)(emphasis added)), However, in the Cox case, the notice that the Texas Supreme Court held 

inadequate described the consideration of the appointment of a new school superintendent as simply 

“personnel” and the discussion of a major desegregation lawsuit as “litigation.” Id. The Court explained 

that “[s]election of a new school superintendent is not in the same category as ordinary personnel matters—

and a label like ‘personnel’ fails as a description of that subject.” Id. Likewise, the Court noted that “a major 

desegregation lawsuit which has occupied the Board's time for a number of years, and whose effect will be 

felt for years to come, is not in the same category as the more common ‘litigation’ which a school board 

may expect to face. Certainly, a school board is not expected to disclose its litigation strategy, but it cannot 

totally conceal that a pending desegregation lawsuit will be discussed.” Id.  

5. It is clear, then, that Cox merely stands for the rather unremarkable proposition that one word is not 

sufficient to describe a topic when the item to be discussed is of special interest to the public. As such, 

Fairly’s contention that Cox requires a more detailed description of the Ordinance than the one found in the 

Agenda is unavailing. There is no real comparison between the plainly insufficient notice in the Cox case 

and the notice given by the City in advance of the May 24, 2022 City Council meeting.6  

 
6 The Court has requested that the City include in its briefing a discussion of the following question: “Does the more 
special or significant an issue is, require more specification in notice of consideration of the issue?” The City believes 
that Paragraphs 4–7 adequately address this question.  

Copy from re:SearchTX



 

City's Supplemental Post‐Hearing Brief.docx - 6 - 

6. While Fairly complains that the Agenda did not specifically mention that a tax levy may 

be considered, it was clear from the Agenda that the City Council would consider notes that would involve 

a tax component: 

 

Exhibit F-3 at 6. The posted Agenda also included a transmittal memorandum that gave the public additional 

information about the subject to be considered at the meeting, including a summary of what the proposed 

ordinance authorized (namely, the consideration of an ordinance issuing notes with a tax component): 

 

Exhibit F-4 at 1.  

7. While there was a typo in the Agenda whereby the Notes were mistakenly referred to as 

“Tax and Revenue Notes” (as opposed to simply “Tax Notes”), this was simply an oversight by Ms. Storrs, 

who explained “I have utilized some of the wording that we have done previously related to the tax notes 

issued for City Hall, and it was a typo on my part.”7 Despite this typo, the Agenda was clear that the City 

Council was considering issuing notes secured, at least in part, by taxes to fund the renovation of the Civic 

 
7 Hr’g Tr. 41:17–20. 
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Center Complex. To the extent that Cox requires that the City provide “reasonable specificity of the subject 

matter to be considered,” it clearly did so.  

8. Indeed, as Fairly’s own Exhibit F-5 makes clear, numerous Amarillo citizens showed up 

to the May 24, 2022 City Council meeting to express their opinion on the City Council’s consideration of 

issuing the Notes to fund repairs to the Civic Center Complex, with some citizens even specifically 

referring to tax notes during their public comment. See Ex. F-5 at 2–3 (citizen opining that “discussing 

the Civic Center redevelopment or moving forward with it in any way seems very risky or cavalier for the 

City . . . . And the only way I see a $500 million project move forward would be through debt service . . . 

and if the debt service is taken on, you know, it’s going to be funded by taxpayers”); id. at 4 (citizen voicing 

his opinion that “[y]ou guys have found another loophole called tax notes for the Civic Center. Tax notes 

have some other requirements that . . . you’re probably overlooking . . . .” and expressing his opinion that 

House Bill 1869 “closes the loophole” and “redefines the term of debt” and would require voter approval 

for issuance of the proposed notes)(emphasis added); id. at 5 (citizen saying “the voters were very clear on 

the measure of a new civic center” and “essentially, you’re trying to take out a loan for, what, $260 million 

under the guise of what?”); id. at 6 (citizen arguing that “when you’re looking at these tax notes now that 

the operative word in there is an anticipation note. So it’s based on anticipating revenue from a said project. 

If it doesn’t meet the anticipated debt service then where do we get the money? And that falls back on the 

citizens . . . .” and asking “have we ever used in the history of Amarillo [a tax note]8?”)(emphasis added). 

Accordingly, Fairly’s contention that the Agenda was insufficient to apprise the public of the subject matter 

to be considered at the May 24, 2022 City Council meeting is belied by the evidence in the record.9 

9. Moreover, there is no legal significance of the reference in the Agenda and transmittal 

memo to “Combination Tax and Revenue Notes” rather than “Tax Notes.” As background, Texas 

 
8 The transcript incorrectly transcribes “a tax note” as “attacks” but it is clear from the video of this meeting posted 
on the City’s website that the citizen asks “have we ever used in the history of Amarillo a tax note?” See May 24, 
2022 City Council Meeting Video, https://amarillotx.new.swagit.com/videos/174420, at 00:13:42–00:13:51.  
9 The Court has requested that the City include in its briefing a discussion of “the legal significance of the reference 
in both the agenda and agenda transmittal memo to Combination Tax and Revenue Notes, as compared to referencing 
only Tax Notes.” The City believes that Paragraphs 9–12 adequately address this question. 
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Government Code Chapter 1431 provides that anticipation notes may be payable from and secured by 

“revenue, taxes, [or] a combination of revenue and taxes . . .” Tex. Gov’t Code § 1431.007(a). The title of 

the Notes (“Combination Tax and Revenue Notes”) is a reference to the source of payment and security of 

the Notes under Chapter 1431, and a reference to “combination tax and revenue” signifies anticipation notes 

that are payable from both taxes and revenues. However, as the Notes can legally be paid from any 

combination of taxes or revenues, the title does not signify the amount of the taxes or revenues that are 

pledged to the payment of the notes (i.e. the Notes could be paid 99.9% from taxes and .1% from revenues 

and they would still be properly titled “combination tax and revenue notes”). 

10. Fairly has further criticized the City for failing to explain in the Agenda that the taxes 

referenced by the phrase “tax notes” are ad valorem taxes.10 For one, it should be noted that the title “tax 

note” refers only to what the Notes are secured by—a pledge of ad valorem taxes: 

 
10 Opp. ¶ 17.   
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Hr’g Tr. at 119:06–120:04. In other words, while the Notes are secured by a pledge of ad valorem taxes, 

whether they end up being repaid with these ad valorem taxes or if the debt is serviced by other means will 

not be determined until the City sets its tax rate for the year. As such, there is no practical way for the City 

to explain in the Agenda what specific amount of ad valorem tax—if any—might possibly be levied in 

order to fund the debt service requirements of the Notes. As such, Fairly’s implication in his Opposition 
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Brief that the City was required to give notice of the amount of the possible tax increase11 that would occur 

is unavailing.  

11. Additionally, it cannot be said that the City took action outside of the Agenda item related 

to the Notes when it considered the levy of an ad valorem tax. The tax levy is directly related to the Notes, 

as made clear by the Agenda's reference to the Notes as “Combination Tax and Revenue Notes.” Unlike 

the description found insufficient in Cox, the Agenda did not reference a broad, general item, such as 

“personnel” or “litigation.” Rather, the Agenda was specific as to what would be discussed—the issuance 

of the Notes—and the title of the Notes being considered (“Tax and Revenue Notes”) clearly indicated the 

possibility of a tax levy, particularly when viewed in the context of the previous attempts of the City to 

fund the development of the Complex through tax-backed debt.12 In light of the public's knowledge that the 

City desired to develop the Complex, and that the City had previously proposed doing so with a tax levy, a 

member of the interested public of Amarillo would have certainly known that the agenda item referencing 

the Notes would include the consideration of a tax levy, even if the Agenda item did not specifically include 

a reference to the precise phrase “levy of ad valorem taxes.”  

12. Moreover, the City was not required under the Open Meetings Act to note in the Agenda 

that an ad valorem tax may be levied sufficient to meet the debt service obligations of the Notes if the 

Ordinance were to pass. The Texas Supreme Court has made clear that an agenda does not have to “state 

all of the consequences which may necessarily flow from the consideration of the subject stated.” Tex. Tpk. 

Auth. v. City of Fort Worth, 554 S.W.2d 675, 676 (Tex. 1977); see also Cox Enterprises, 706 S.W.2d at 

958 (“As long as a reader is alerted to the topic for consideration, it is not necessary to state all of the 

consequences which may flow from consideration of the topic.” (citing Tex. Tpk. Auth., 554 S.W.2d at 

676)); Friends of Canyon Lake, Inc. v. Guadalupe-Blanco River Auth., 96 S.W.3d 519, 531 (Tex. App.—

Austin 2002, pet. denied) (holding notice sufficient even though agenda description was “not as clear as it 

might be” and “might not inform the casual reader of the precise consequences” of the consideration of the 

 
11 See Opp. ¶ 17. 
12 See Ex. F-8. 
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topic); City of San Angelo v. Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm'n, 92 S.W.3d 624, 630 (Tex. App.—Austin 

2002, no pet.)(“The Open Meetings Act does not require the Commission to list the precise consequences 

of the consideration of a topic.”). In the Texas Turnpike Authority case, the Court considered whether an 

ordinance was sufficient when the agenda item in question stated only: 

Consider request of County of Dallas, City of Grand Prairie, Dallas Central Highway 
Committee, Dallas Chamber of Commerce, and Grand Prairie Chamber of Commerce to 
determine feasibility of a bond issue to expand and enlarge the Dallas-Fort Worth Turnpike 
. . . . 

Tex. Tpk. Auth., 554 S.W.2d at 676. The City contended that since previous resolutions of the Turnpike 

Authority had expressed an intent to make the turnpike in question a free road once certain bonds were 

paid, the notice posted should have included a statement that the course of action to be considered would 

be at odds with these previous resolutions. Id. The Court disagreed, asserting that “[t]here is no necessity 

to post copies of proposed resolutions or to state all of the consequences which may necessarily flow from 

the consideration of the subject stated. The notice complied with the statute.” Id.  

13. Similarly, in a case out of the Austin Court of Appeals, the court considered the sufficiency 

of an agenda posted by the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority that stated it would consider:  

Water Purchase Contract among GBRA, CRWA, City of Cibolo, City of Marion, City of 
Schertz, ECWSC, GVSUD, SHWSC, & BMWD; Outline of Preliminary Agreement 
concerning joint participation in a treated water supply for portions of Comal, Kendall, & 
Bexar Counties 

Friends of Canyon Lake, Inc. v. Guadalupe-Blanco River Auth., 96 S.W.3d 519, 530 (Tex. App.—Austin 

2002, pet. denied). The Friends of Canyon Lake contended that the notice was insufficient to inform the 

public that “the [Authority] would seek an amendment of its Permit that would double the amount of water 

the [Authority] was entitled to take on an annual basis from Canyon Lake and the Guadalupe River under 

its then-existing permit, sell a portion of the water outside its ten-county area, and require the construction 

of $75,000,000.00 of improvements.” Id. The Austin Court of Appeals, after considering the Texas 

Supreme Court’s prior jurisprudence addressing the sufficiency of notice under the Texas Open Meetings 

Act, explained: “[a]lthough we agree that the Authority's notice is not as clear as it might be, we believe 

that the notice is sufficient to give adequate notice to the public and certainly more descriptive than, for 
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example, the broad topics held to be inadequate in Cox Enterprises.” Id. at 531. The court went on to explain 

that the challenged notice was sufficient because it “cannot be said to lack an ‘inkling’ of the meeting's 

substance.” Id. It concluded that “[e]ven though these descriptions might not inform the casual reader of 

the precise consequences of the ‘Water Purchase Contract’ and ‘Agreement concerning joint participation 

in a treated water supply,’ we invoke the supreme court's observation that ‘there is no necessity . . . to state 

all of the consequences which may necessarily flow from the consideration of the subject stated.’ ” Id. 

(citing Texas Tpk. Auth., 554 S.W.2d at 676.).  

14. The law is clear, then, that the City was not obligated to specifically explain in the Agenda 

that ad valorem taxes would or could be levied in the event that the City Council voted in favor of the 

Ordinance (or note whether and in what amount taxes might be expected to change as a result). Rather, the 

Agenda item regarding the Notes needed only to provide notice to the public of possible action that may be 

considered by the City Council—it is not required to be (nor is it intended to be) a complete description of 

the details of the action item listed (such as the interest rate of those Notes, the interest payment dates and 

the maturity or redemption dates, the security pledged to the payment of the Notes, the purchaser of the 

Notes, as well as other features and covenants of the City contained in the Ordinance). Rather, those details 

are contained in the Ordinance authorizing the issuance of the Notes. Moreover, these details were, as Ms. 

Storrs testified, changing up until the final draft of the Ordinance was completed—usually on the day of 

the meeting.13 

15. In addition, Fairly mentioned several times at the hearing that the Agenda did not include 

a draft of the proposed ordinance.14 Notably, however, this is not a requirement of the Open Meetings Act. 

Indeed, the Texas Supreme Court has made clear that “[t]here is no necessity to post copies of proposed 

resolutions or to state all of the consequences which may necessarily flow from the consideration of the 

 
13 Hr’g Tr. 104:02–105:07. The Court has also requested that the City address “[t]he legal significance, if any, of the 
failure of the City of  Amarillo to place any wording in the agenda or the agenda  transmittal memo specifically noting 
the levying of an ad valorem tax.” The City believes that paragraphs 12–15 adequately explain its position on the 
subject, but will happily provide additional briefing if the Court so requests. 
14 Hr’g Tr. 33:21–34:15; id. 35:18–36:04. 
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subject stated.” Tex. Tpk. Auth. v. City of Fort Worth, 554 S.W.2d 675, 676 (Tex. 1977). Moreover, as Ms. 

Storrs testified, any draft ordinance that would have been included with the Agenda when it was posted 

would have changed substantially in between posting and its consideration at the meeting.15 In order to 

avoid confusing the City Council, the draft ordinance is only provided when it is finalized.16 It is undisputed, 

however, that the draft ordinance in evidence as Exhibit P-3 was made available to the City Council 

members the day of the meeting.17  

16. Fairly has failed to show a probable right to the relief he seeks. As such, he cannot show 

that he is entitled to a temporary injunction against the issuance of the Notes as required under Tex. Gov’t 

Code § 1205.101–102.  Accordingly, he must be required to post a bond pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code § 

1205.102 and 103.  

B. The meetings between the City Manager, Ms. Storrs, and individual City 
Council members do not violate the Open Meetings Act. 

17. Judging from Fairly’s counsel’s comments on Ms. Storrs’s testimony that she and the City 

Manager had meetings with individual City Council members in advance of the May 24, 2022 City Council 

meeting, Fairly likely plans to argue that these meetings are a violation of the Open Meetings Act.18 If he 

does, however, he will be wrong. The Open Meetings Act defines a “Meeting” as follows: 

(A) a deliberation between a quorum of a governmental body, or between a quorum of a 
governmental body and another person, during which public business or public policy over 
which the governmental body has supervision or control is discussed or considered or 
during which the governmental body takes formal action; or 
(B) except as otherwise provided by this subdivision, a gathering: 

 
15 Hr’g Tr. at 47:03–10 (“This is also our standard practice for all of our debt issuances. These ordinances continue to 
change until the day of the approval. And we find it to be misleading if we give a draft to our council that is incorrect, 
and we normally have the final draft language the day of the council meeting. So they get it at their spot, at their dais 
spot, the day of council meeting.”). 
16 Hr’g Tr. at 46:18–21 (“Q. And your testimony here today is that the draft ordinance, including this redemption 
schedule, was on the dais where each city council person sits during the meeting? A. Yes, sir.); id. at 104:02–105:07 
(Q. Why didn't you provide a draft of the ordinance to city council members prior to the day of the meeting? A. So I 
was informed by our legal counsel that the draft they sent me was still being changed. The bank that we were working 
the deal with, Frost Bank, was putting some -- changing some language in there relating to how the interest rate would 
reset later on in the term. And so I was given a heads-up that the draft -- I had a draft, but the language in it was still 
changing. And so I did not share this with the city council prior to it because I knew the language inside the ordinance 
was changing.”). 
17 Hr’g Tr. 103:19–22 (“Q. (BY MR. TRAHAN) So this draft ordinance, is this what was made available to the city 
council members the day of the meeting? A. Yes, sir.”) 
18 See Hr’g Tr. 49:03–50:05.  
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(i) that is conducted by the governmental body or for which the governmental body 
is responsible; 
(ii) at which a quorum of members of the governmental body is present; 
(iii) that has been called by the governmental body; and 
(iv) at which the members receive information from, give information to, ask 
questions of, or receive questions from any third person, including an employee of 
the governmental body, about the public business or public policy over which the 
governmental body has supervision or control. 

Tex. Gov't Code § 551.001(4). The Open Meetings Act defines “deliberation” as “a verbal or written 

exchange between a quorum of a governmental body, or between a quorum of a governmental body and 

another person, concerning an issue within the jurisdiction of the governmental body.” Tex. Gov't Code § 

551.001(2). “Quorum” means “a majority of a governmental body, unless defined differently by applicable 

law or rule or the charter of the governmental body.” Tex. Gov't Code § 551.001(6).  

18. When individual City Council members met with Ms. Storrs, these were not “meetings” as 

defined by the Open Meetings Act, because they did not involve a quorum of the City Council. Courts 

throughout Texas have repeatedly held that meetings involving less than a quorum of a governmental body 

are not subject to the Open Meetings Act.19 See Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Bennett, 453 S.W.3d 51, 57 

(Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014, pet. denied)(“While a board's meetings must be conducted in accordance 

with TOMA, meetings of the board's committees in which less than a quorum of the board is present are 

not subject to TOMA's open-meetings requirements.”); Harris Cnty. Emergency Serv. Dist. No. 1 v. Harris 

Cnty. Emergency Corps, 999 S.W.2d 163, 170 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.)(“Based on 

a simple reading of the [Open Meetings Act], appellants' actions do not violate the TOMA. The District 

had five commissioners. If only two members were in the same room asking questions about that day's 

agenda, they did not constitute a ‘quorum’ because they were not a majority of the board members. When 

less than a quorum is involved, the Act does not limit the discussions of the commissioners.”); Foreman v. 

Whitty, 392 S.W.3d 265, 276-77 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2012, no pet.) (“Further, a per se violation of 

the Act does not occur when members of a governmental body confer one-on-one outside of a posted 

 
19 The Attorney General appears to be in agreement. See Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0989 (2013) at 2 (concluding 
that a private consultation between a member of a governmental body and an employee that does not take place within 
the hearing of a quorum of other members does not constitute a meeting under section 551.001(4)). 
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meeting, unless the members meet in less than a quorum with the intent to evade the Act's requirements.”). 

It is undisputed that each meeting was only between Ms. Storrs, the City Manager, and a single member of 

the City Council.20 As such, these meetings did not involve a quorum of the City Council and could not 

have been a violation of the Open Meetings Act. While meetings in less than a quorum may violate the 

Open Meetings Act if the participants meet in less than a quorum in an attempt to evade the requirements 

of the Open Meetings Act, Foreman, 392 S.W.3d at 276–77, there is no evidence that Ms. Storrs met with 

Council members in less than a quorum with such an intent. Accordingly, there was no Open Meetings Act 

violation. Foreman, 392 S.W.3d at 277 (affirming summary judgment when meeting involved less than a 

quorum and there was no evidence that defendant intended to meet in less than a quorum to circumvent the 

Open Meetings Act). As such, Fairly failed at the hearing to carry his burden to show his entitlement to a 

temporary injunction and should be required to post a bond pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 1205.102–103.  

II. The City Council undeniably levied an ad valorem tax when it passed the 
Ordinance.  

19. While Fairly has repeatedly and forcefully asserted that the City violated various sections 

of the Texas Constitution and the Texas Tax Code, it appears that his claims are based on a fundamental 

misunderstanding of how municipal taxation works. As such, an brief explanation may be of assistance. 

The Texas Constitution provides that:  

Subject to any exceptions prescribed by general law, the total amount of property taxes 
imposed by a political subdivision in any year may not exceed the total amount of property 
taxes imposed by that subdivision in the preceding year unless the governing body of the 
subdivision gives notice of its intent to consider an increase in taxes and holds a public 
hearing on the proposed increase before it increases those total taxes. The legislature shall 
prescribe by law the form, content, timing, and methods of giving the notice and the rules 
for the conduct of the hearing. 

 
20 Hr’g Tr. 49:12–19 (noting that she and the city manager met with individual City Council members and “allowed 
them to ask questions individually if there was any kind of factual information we could provide” (emphasis added));  
id. at 96:24–97:18 (explaining that meetings between staff and individual City Council members are not unusual and 
that often “our city manager will reach out individually to the council members to, you know, talk about the item and 
see if there’s any questions); id. at 99:08–11 (noting “we did talk about it in individual meetings prior to this council 
meeting to make sure they understood that these were initially tax notes that were looking to finance the project 
with”(emphasis added)); 107:05–11 (explaining that “we discussed [the possibility of issuing the Notes] individually 
with council members (emphasis added)). 
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Tex. Const. art. VIII, § 21(a)(emphasis added). The Legislature fulfilled this constitutional mandate by 

enacting a truth in taxation statute in the form of Chapter 26 of the Texas Tax Code. That statute contains 

detailed provisions setting out actions that a taxing unit (such as the City) must take in order to provide 

taxpayers with information allowing them to compare the unit’s current tax rate with its proposed tax rate 

for the next year.  

20. A taxing unit must first identify its projected financial needs for the upcoming year and to 

draft a budget to meet those needs. Tex. Loc. Gov't Code §§ 102.002–102.003. The taxing unit is assisted 

in this endeavor by the chief appraiser, who prepares and certifies an estimate of the taxable value of 

property in that taxing unit to the tax assessor of that taxing unit by April 30. Tex. Tax Code §§ 1.06 and 

26.01(e). By July 25, the chief appraiser shall prepare and certify to the assessor for each taxing unit 

participating in the district that part of the appraisal roll for the district that lists the property taxable by the 

unit. The part certified to the assessor is the appraisal roll for the unit. Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(a). On receipt 

of the appraisal roll, the assessor for a taxing unit is required to determine the total appraised value, the total 

assessed value, and the total taxable value of property taxable by the unit. He must also determine, using 

information provided by the appraisal office, the appraised, assessed, and taxable value of new property. 

Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(a). The assessor shall submit the appraisal roll for the taxing unit showing the total 

appraised, assessed, and taxable values of all property and the total taxable value of new property to the 

governing body of the taxing unit by August 1 or as soon thereafter as practicable. Tex. Tax Code § 

26.04(b). The assessor must also certify the anticipated collection rate. Id.  

21. Once the municipality has the foregoing information, it must calculate two different tax 

rates for the taxing unit: the “no-new revenue tax rate” (also sometimes referred to as the “effective tax 

rate”) and the “voter-approval tax rate” (sometimes referred to as the “rollback tax rate”). The no-new 

revenue tax rate is generally equal to the last year's taxes divided by the current taxable value of properties 

that were also on the tax roll last year. Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)(1). The voter-approval tax rate is a 

calculated maximum rate allowed by law without voter approval. Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.07(a) and 26.08(a). 

Taxing units such as the City calculate a voter-approval tax rate taking into account two categories: 
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maintenance and operations (often called “O&M”) and debt service21 (sometimes called “I&S,” for “interest 

and sinking”). The voter-approval tax rate provides a city with about the same amount of tax revenue it 

spent the previous year for day-to-day operations plus an extra 3.5% for maintenance and operations, along 

with sufficient funds to pay debt service in the coming year. Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)(2). For all taxing 

units, the debt service portion of the voter-approval tax rate is the current year's debt payments divided by 

the current year's property values. Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(4). Notably, the debt service portion may rise 

as high as necessary (within the limits prescribed by the Texas Constitution or City Charter) to cover debt 

expenses and is not constrained in the same way as the O&M portion of the voter-approval tax rate is. Ms. 

Storrs explained this in her testimony: 

So the estimated I&S tax rate is the interest and sinking side of the property tax rate, and 
that is the tax rate needed to pay for the upcoming year's outstanding debt service that is 
supported by property taxes. State law allows that number to fluctuate up and down without 
limits based on what the debt service requirements are for the upcoming year. 
 
The next column over, the estimated O&M tax rate, is the estimated operation and 
maintenance tax rate. That number is heavily regulated by state law. That was the change 
that came in 2019 from Senate Bill 2. And what it did, we used to be able to grow the 
revenue from that portion of the tax rate by eight percent each year without going to a 
petitioned election. And now that rate cannot go higher than a three and a half percent 
increase in revenue collected by that rate. Otherwise, it goes to a mandatory election in 
November. 

Hr’g Tr. 86:20–87:10.  

22. Once the voter-approval tax rate and the no-new revenue tax rates are calculated, the statute 

requires that by August 7, the designated city officer or employee submit the rates to the governing body. 

The designated officer or employee is required to post several things on the home page of the taxing unit's 

website, including the no-new-revenue tax rate, the voter-approval tax rate, and an explanation of how they 

were calculated. Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(e). If the governing body plans to adopt a tax rate that exceeds the 

 
21 “Debt service” means “the total amount expended or to be expended by a taxing unit from property tax revenues to 
pay principal of and interest on debts or other payments required by contract to secure the debts and, if the unit is 
created under Section 52, Article III, or Section 59, Article XVI, Texas Constitution, payments on debts that the unit 
anticipates incurring in the next calendar year.” Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(8). “Maintenance and operations” means 
“any lawful purpose other than debt service for which a taxing unit may spend property tax revenues.” Tex. Tax Code 
§ 26.012(16). 
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lower of the voter-approval tax rate or the no-new revenue tax rate, then it must hold a public hearing on 

the tax rate wherein the taxpayers have the opportunity to express their views on any proposed tax increases. 

Tex. Tax. Code §§ 26.05(d); 26.06(a). After the public hearing, the taxing unit may approve the tax rate. 

However, if the taxing unit adopts a tax rate that exceeds the voter-approval tax rate, the taxing unit must 

hold an election on the next uniform election date wherein the voters determine whether to approve the 

adopted rate. Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.07(b); 26.07(c). If the majority of ballots are cast in favor of the 

proposition, the tax rate for the current year is the rate that was adopted by the governing body. Tex. Tax 

Code § 26.07(d). If the proposition fails, the taxing unit may not adopt a tax rate that exceeds the voter-

approval tax rate. Tex. Tax Code § 26.07(e).  

23. It is clear from this intricate statutory scheme that the setting of a tax rate for the year is a 

process lasting many months. Fairly takes the position that the Texas Constitution and Section 1431.008(b) 

of the Government Code require the City to go through this entire process each and every time the City 

issues debt that is secured by a pledge of ad valorem taxes. Setting aside that fact that such a requirement 

would be plainly unworkable, this is not what the law requires. The truth-in-taxation scheme set forth in 

Chapter 26 of the Texas Tax Code sets forth clear requirements that the tax rate be set once per year and 

that, prior to the setting of the tax rate for the year, citizens be given the opportunity to comment. This is 

precisely the process that the City of Amarillo is engaging in at this very moment. As Ms. Storrs explained 

during the hearing, the City is currently in the midst of this tax rate setting process for the upcoming year: 

So one of the items is you can't start officially taking action on your tax rate until you 
receive the certified values from the appraisal district. And state law outlines that the 
appraisal district has to offer the certified values as of July 25th each year, which happens 
to be coming up very soon. 
 
Then a city has to go through a public hearing about the tax rate. And state law says that 
we have to post notice about the public hearing a certain number of days before, and we 
have to post notice in the newspaper and also on the City's website. And they tell us word 
for word what wording we have to use in those notices. 
So we have to post the notices, and then we hold a [public] hearing at a council meeting, 
and we talk about the tax rate. And state law states that then a council can take action to 
approve a tax rate after that -- or they can take action at the date the public hearing is 
conducted. Otherwise, they have to announce at the public hearing the date and time of the 
council meeting when they will actually adopt the tax rate. And I believe that has to be 
done within, maybe, a seven-to-ten-day period from when the public hearing takes place. 
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So those are all coming up for us in the next several weeks at the City of Amarillo. 

Hr’g Tr. 81:19–82:17.  

24. Although Texas Government Code Section 1431.008(b) states that a governing body 

pledging an ad valorem tax to the payment of anticipation notes “to be imposed in a subsequent fiscal year 

shall impose the tax in the ordinance or order that authorizes the issuance of the notes,” this cannot be 

interpreted (as Fairly would have the Court do22) in the same manner as the “impose the tax” language 

found in Section 26.05 of the Texas Tax Code. To accept Fairly’s reading would require the City to go 

outside of the process outlined by state law for the setting of tax rates each time it pledges tax revenues as 

security for debt. See Hr'g Tr. 81:19–82:17. The actual tax to be collected to cover the debt service of the 

Notes will change from year to year as property values change and the City's budget changes. See Hr’g Tr. 

at 84:12–19; id. at 87:05–88:10. As described by Texas courts—and as explained above—the property tax 

rate for a year can only be adopted by a city “[a]fter preparing a budget sufficient to pay its debt and meet 

its maintenance and operation needs.” Maverick Cnty. v. Felan, 551 S.W.3d 229, 231 (Tex. App.—San 

Antonio 2018, pet. denied) (interpreting Texas Tax Code Section 26.05). Fairly's interpretation of 

Government Code Section 1431.008(b) would put the City in the impossible position of having to set with 

certainty the exact tax to be collected for years to come before knowing what the assessed property values 

would be for those years, and before setting its budget for each year.  

25. Fairly's argument in the alternative that he would be entitled to statutory injunction under 

Section 26.05(e) of the Texas Tax Code is premature, as that statute permits an injunction against the 

collection of taxes—an action which the City has not yet taken and cannot take until it adopts a tax rate 

after setting its budget for the year. See Maverick Cnty., 551 S.W.3d at 231. Additionally, even if Fairly 

were entitled to such an injunction, that would have no impact on the validity of the Ordinance—only on 

the City's ability to actually collect the tax once the tax rate is set.  

 
22 Opp. ¶¶ 34–39. 
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26. In short, it is clear from the foregoing that Fairly has failed to show a probable right to 

relief on his claims that the City either failed to levy a tax or improperly levied a tax while enacting the 

Ordinance. As such, he must be required to post a bond that will adequately compensate the taxpayers of 

the City of Amarillo for the damages the City will incur as a result of the delay in issuing the Notes caused 

by Mr. Fairly’s challenges to their validity. See Tex. Gov’t Code § 1205.101–103. 

27. Additionally, the Court has requested that the City answer the following inquiries: “The 

legal significance, sufficiency and import of the language in the ordinance concerning the imposition of an 

ad valorem tax levy. Is a bracket of the highest and lowest rate anticipated to be levied or something akin 

required? Does the amount of the levy of the tax, other than referencing a general amount sufficient to pay 

the notes, have to be addressed in some form or fashion?” The City responds that there is no requirement 

that the Ordinance contain a specific amount of taxes to be levied, or even a bracket of potential rates. 

Section 1431.008(b) of the Government Code does not require any degree of specificity as to the tax rate—

only that taxes are imposed in the ordinance authorizing the notes. Likewise, Article XI, Section 5 of the 

Texas Constitution, which applies to the issuance of the Notes, only requires that “provision be made to 

assess and collect annually a sufficient sum to pay the interest [on the notes] and creat[e] a sinking fund of 

at least two per cent . . . .” Both of the requirements are satisfied in the Ordinance.  

28. In its analysis of Constitutional language nearly identical to Article XI, Section 5, the Texas 

Supreme Court has stated that “Article 11, Section 7 of the Texas Constitution does not require that a 

definite tax rate be set for each year the ‘debt’ is to be outstanding.” Brown v. Jefferson Cnty., 406 S.W.2d 

185, 189 (Tex. 1966). Rather, all this Constitutional provision requires is that a “sufficient” tax be levied. 

In interpreting this Constitutional provision and a statute requiring that a bond ordinance must provide for 

“levying and collecting a sufficient tax to pay the interest thereon and provide at least two per cent. as a 

sinking fund,” the Supreme Court of Texas held that neither the Texas Constitution nor the statute required 

the setting of a fixed rate or percent of the values to be collected annually. See Basset v. City of El Paso, 

174, 30 S.W. 893, 894 (Tex. 1895). In support of its holding, the Texas Supreme Court reasoned that to 

require, at the creation of the debt, a levy of a fixed tax to be collected over several years would “be doing 
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violence to the language used” in the Texas Constitution, and could lead to “extortion from the taxpayers 

of large amounts of money in excess of the amount necessary to satisfy the interest and principal of the 

bonds” in cases in which property values change from year to year. Id. at 895. There is no language in the 

Texas Constitution requiring the setting of a specific tax rate, or even requiring the setting of a bracket of 

the highest and lowest rate anticipated to be levied.  

29. Following the Bassett court's analysis, to hold that Section 1431.008(b) of the Government 

Code requires the enactment of a specific tax rate at the moment a note ordinance goes into effect would 

ignore the reality that “[t]ax rates vary with assessed valuations,” and the tax rate needed to sufficiently pay 

the debt service on the Notes will vary from year to year. See Brown, 406 S.W.2d at 189. 

III. There is no question that the City did not violate Article V, Section 15 of the City 
Charter when it passed the Ordinance in a single meeting. 

30. The Court has also requested that the City address in this brief “[t]he legal significance of 

the ordinance being read and passed the same day.” Fairly has previously argued that the City violated 

Article V, §15 of the Charter.23 This provision states, in relevant part, that “[n]o Ordinance, unless it be 

declared an emergency measure, and passed by unanimous vote of the Council, shall be passed on the day 

on which it shall be introduced.” Amarillo City Charter Article V, §15. The City does not dispute that 

Ordinance No. 7895 was passed on the day it was introduced. Such action is expressly allowed by Texas 

Government Code Section 1201.028, which states “[n]otwithstanding any other law, including a provision 

in a municipal charter, the following actions taken at a meeting of the governing body of an issuer are 

effective immediately and a subsequent meeting is not required: . . . (3) a public security authorization.” 

Tex. Gov't Code § 1201.028 (emphasis added). As the City had explicit statutory authority to pass 

Ordinance 7895, which authorizes the issuance of public securities (i.e. the Notes), at a single meeting, no 

violation of Article V, § 15 could have occurred and Fairly has failed to carry his burden on this claim.  

 
23 Am. Answer ¶¶ 33–34.  
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IV. Fairly has failed to adduce any evidence that he would suffer an irreparable injury 
were the Notes to be issued. 

31. Fairly has not carried his burden of demonstrating an irreparable injury as a consequence 

of the Notes being issued later this year. “An injury is irreparable if the injured party cannot be compensated 

adequately in damages or if the damages cannot be measured by any certain pecuniary standard.” LasikPlus 

of Tex., P.C. v. Mattioli, 418 S.W.3d 210, 216 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.); see also 

31 Holdings I, LLC v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 640 S.W.3d 915, 923 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2022, no pet.)). “ ‘By 

irreparable injury is not meant that the injury is beyond the possibility of repair by money compensation, 

but must be of such nature that no fair and reasonable redress may be had in a court of law, and that to 

refuse the injunction would be a denial of justice.’ ” Acme Cement Plaster Co. v. Am. Cement Plaster Co., 

167 S.W. 183, 185–86 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1914, no writ) (finding an irreparable injury justifying 

an injunction in the context of property law where there is a “trespass of a continuing nature whose constant 

recurrence renders the remedy at law inadequate” or “a trespass which, if continued, will ripen into an 

easement . . . ”) (citation omitted). “Establishing probable, imminent, and irreparable injury requires proof 

of an actual threatened injury, as opposed to a speculative or purely conjectural one.” 31 Holdings, 640 

S.W.3d at 923 (citing Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Salazar, 304 S.W.3d 896, 908 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, 

no pet.)). “In other words, before an injunction issues there must be evidence that injury is threatened.” 31 

Holdings, 640 S.W.3d at 923 (citing Dallas Gen. Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers v. Wamix, Inc., 156 

Tex. 408, 295 S.W.2d 873, 879 (1956)).  

32. Texas courts have held a variety of injuries to constitute irreparable harm under these 

standards. See Sw. Newspapers Corp. v. Curtis, 584 S.W.2d 362, 369 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1979, no 

writ) (finding that a district attorney’s denying one particular news publisher access to official news sources 

available in the district attorney’s office while granting access to others constituted an irreparable injury as 

“the denial of a constitutionally guaranteed right [], as a matter of law, inflicts an irreparable injury”); see 

also Miller Paper Co. v. Roberts Paper Co., 901 S.W.2d 593, 602 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1995, no writ) 

(finding that irreparable injury existed on account of a business’s former salesperson forming a competing 
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business and usurping business opportunities and explaining that “[d]amage which cannot be easily 

calculated may constitute irreparable injury. . . [s]o too may the demise of an existing business constitute 

such harm” ); Dey v. Seilevel Partners, LP, No. 07-21-00244-CV, 2022 WL 868436, at *6 (Tex. App.—

Amarillo Mar. 23, 2022, no pet.), reh'g denied (May 4, 2022) (finding that a corporation made a sufficient 

showing of irreparable harm where its ex-employee had downloaded a number of the corporation’s trade 

secrets and shared some with the corporation’s customers); Amend v. Watson, 333 S.W.3d 625, 630 (Tex. 

App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.) (upholding the trial court’s denial of a temporary injunction as the appellant’s 

arguments that the appellee’s installation of a waterwaste main could kill trees on the appellant’s property 

or cause the sewer main to leak were held to be “fear and apprehension of injury” not proof of an irreparable 

injury); 31 Holdings, 640 S.W.3d at 923 (finding that the appellee demonstrated irreparable injury by 

presenting “evidence that appellants [were] selling assets and evading financial obligations[,]” which 

supported the inference that the appellants’ “deteriorating financial condition that would affect appellants’ 

ability to fully satisfy a money judgment based on [appellee’s] losses, which continue to increase”). In 

short, an irreparable injury is one that Texas courts deem to involve damages that are incalculable or would 

otherwise be unable to redress through normal, non-equitable remedies.  

33. Meanwhile, Fairly has not demonstrated an injury even approaching this threshold. He is 

largely unaware of when he pays his property taxes, believing it to be sometime “before the end of the year 

or after.” Hr’g Tr. 124:24–125:1. Indeed, this confusion even extended to Fairly asking the examining 

attorney at the hearing “[i]s that when I paid them?” when questioned about his 2021 tax payments. Hr’g 

Tr. 126:4–126:8. When the questioning attorney attempted to clarify by asking if Fairly had paid his 2021 

taxes in February, Fairly responded “[m]aybe it was January, maybe it was November.” Hr’g Tr. 126:12–

126:19. Though Fairly asserted that his “bill would go up,” Hr’g Tr. 124:01–02, were the Notes to be issued, 

it is clear from his testimony that Fairly “doesn’t know” as to whether he pays his property taxes “forward 

or backwards.” Hr’g Tr. 125:16–20. Indeed, Fairly testified that he “would assume I’m paying them 

forward.” Hr’g Tr. 125:23. In other words, Fairly believes that the taxes he paid in February of 2022 were 

for costs to be incurred in 2023. This is incorrect.  

Copy from re:SearchTX



 

City's Supplemental Post‐Hearing Brief.docx - 24 - 

34. Additionally, Fairly’s testimony was entirely insufficient to show that the harm he alleges 

he will sustain is imminent—indeed, he testified that he believed he would not need to pay taxes covering 

the anticipation notes “until 2024.” Hr’g Tr. 127:16–127:21. Accordingly, Fairly has not met his burden to 

establish “a probable, imminent, and irreparable injury” under the standard articulated by Butnaru v. Ford 

Motor Co., 84 S.W.3d 198, 204 (Tex. 2002). As he has not shown the Court that he is entitled to a temporary 

injunction against the issuance of the Notes, Fairly must be required to post a bond in “an amount 

determined by the court to be sufficient to cover any damage or cost . . . that may occur because of the delay 

caused by [his] continued participation” in this case, as required by Section 1205.103 of the Texas 

Government Code. 

V. The bond amount should be set at $5.9 million. 

35. Chapter 1205 makes clear that during a hearing held pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code § 

1205.102, “[t]he court may receive evidence . . .  relating to the amount of the potential damage or cost” 

sustained by the issuer of public securities. Accordingly, at the hearing on this matter, the City presented 

evidence in the form of testimony by Steven Adams of Specialized Public Finance, Inc. that the damages 

the City sustained as a result of Fairly’s participation in this matter are roughly $5.9 million. Hr’g Tr. 

129:12–130:23; id. at 134:17–141:01; Demonstrative Ex. P-4. Given that Fairly failed to offer any evidence 

to rebut this number at the hearing, it is appropriate for the Court to set the bond amount at $5.9 million. 

See Hotze v. City of Houston, 339 S.W.3d 809, 819–20 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.)(affirming bond 

set at $1 million when the issuer presented undisputed evidence of extra costs for a six- and twelve-month 

delay); Charleston v. Waller I.S.D., 244 S.W.3d 555, 561 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.) 

(affirming bond set at $715,000 when the issuer presented undisputed evidence of extra costs for a six- and 

twelve-month delay).  

CONCLUSION 

The law and the facts adduced at the hearing compel only one conclusion: Fairly has failed to 

demonstrate his entitlement to a temporary injunction. As such, he must be required to pay a bond in an 

amount sufficient to compensate the City for the damages caused by his continued participation in this 
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action. The testimony presented by the City at the hearing establishes a damages amount approximating 

$5.9 million.  

Dated: July 27, 2022 
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